CERTIFICATION OF EMERGENCY RULES FILED WITH THE LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY OTHNI LATHRAM, DIRECTOR

Pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §§41 22 5(b) and 41 22 6(c)(2)a. and b.

I certify that the attached emergency (amendment, new rule, new chapter, repeal or adoption by reference) is a correct copy as promulgated and adopted on Thursday, October 12, 2023.

AGENCY NAME: Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission

RULE NO. AND TITLE: 538-X-3-.20ER Special Procedures Relating to

Certain Applications

EXPIRATION DATE OF RULE: Friday, February 9, 2024

NATURE OF EMERGENCY: The Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission, in a meeting duly assembled on October 12, 2023, unanimously adopted a Resolution supporting the adoption of an emergency rule. The text of the Resolution is hereby incorporated as follows: WHEREAS, in adopting the Darren "Ato" Wesley Hall Compassion Act; codified at Ala. Code, 1975, § 20-2A-1, et seq., the Alabama legislature found that the establishment of a program for the administration of cannabis use would benefit qualified individuals by providing relief for pain and other debilitating conditions, while also improving the quality of life; and WHEREAS, in furtherance of such findings and goals the State of Alabama has charged the Commission with the swift licensing of qualified cannabis cultivators, processors, dispensaries, transporters and integrated providers; and WHEREAS, the Commission's licensing process has been the subject of litigation relating to the application submission process, the scoring of applications, and procedures for the approval and stay of license awards; and WHEREAS, prior license awards have been the subject of a Temporary Restraining Order and has been administratively stayed by the Commission pending further review; and WHEREAS, at the request of the Montgomery County Circuit Court, the Commission's representatives have participated in discussions addressing some of the legal issues before the Court in an effort to permit the licensing process to continue; and WHEREAS, the Commission has determined that certain new and amended regulations are needed to address some of the issues raised in the Circuit Court litigation and provide a path forward for licenses to be awarded and issued, and for medical cannabis to thus be made available to qualifying Alabama citizens; and WHEREAS, the Commission has received numerous communications from the public supporting the need for the swift licensing of providers to allow medical cannabis to be administered to qualified individuals; and WHEREAS, based on the forgoing, the Commission finds that the uncertainties and delays surrounding the licensing process present an immediate danger to public health and welfare requiring adoption of certain rules, on an emergency basis, upon fawer than days' notice as permitted by Ala. Code § 41-22-5 (b), while the normal rub ication a comment process proceeds for adoption of permanent rules. IT IS THEREFORE, RESOLVED, that the Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission hereby adopts the following emergency rules: 538-X-3-.20ER Special Procedures Relating to Certain Applications This proposed rule is designed to protect the "public health and welfare" by carrying out the legislative mandate of licensing medical cannabis providers SLATOVERS GRAGENCY physicians to provide relief to qualified patients, and is intended to reduce the regulatory burden facing those involved in the current process by providing a clear path toward resolution, thus falling under the exceptions to the Governor's Executive Order.

STATUTORY AUTHORITY: Code of Ala. 1975, §20-2A-22; and §41-22-5(b), as amended.

Yes

APA-4

SUBJECT OF RULE TO BE ADOPTED ON A PERMANENT BASIS:

NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF PERSON TO CONTACT FOR COPY OF RULE:

Justin Aday Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission 445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040 Montgomery, AL 36104 334-353-1452

John McMillan

John McMillan

Signature of officer authorized to promulgate and adopt rules and regulations or his or her deputy

538-X-3-.20ER Special Procedures Relating to Certain Applications.

The following special procedures shall apply to all license applications that both (1) were subject to an administrative stay issued by the Commission on August 31, 2023, or the Temporary Restraining Order as referenced in orders issued by the Montgomery County Circuit Court dated August 21, 2023, August 30, 2023, and September 11, 2023; and (2) are, or become, subject to an award of license by the Commission on or after the effective date of this Rule.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Commission's Rules:

1. Applicants whose applications were deemed submitted by the Commission but, because of file size limitations in the application portal, were either (i) unable to submit all or portions of exhibits associated with such application; or (ii) required to submit exhibits that were compressed, truncated or otherwise distorted, shall be permitted to submit, within ten (10) business days after the date on which any such applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, a full copy (PDF via USB flash drive) of such exhibits to the Commission along with the following sworn statement:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATION

I hereby attest and certify that:

- 1. I am [insert name]. I am [insert position] of [insert applicant name] (hereafter the "Applicant") and am authorized to submit this certification on its behalf. I have knowledge of the facts set forth in this certification.
- 2. The Applicant attempted in good faith to submit the exhibits listed below on or before the application deadline of December 30, 2022 but, because of file size limitations in the application portal, was either (i) previously not submitted; or (ii) compressed, truncated or otherwise distorted:

[insert description of exhibits]

3. For each exhibit listed above, I have attached a true and correct copy of metadata confirming (a) the date and time of

such exhibit's creation and modification, reflecting the existence of such exhibit as of the application deadline; and (b) that such exhibits have not been altered since such date.
SIGNED this the day of, 202
[insert name]
SWORN TO and subscribed before me on this the day of, 202
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:
[SEAL]

2. After submission of full copies of any exhibits referenced in Paragraph 1 above, the Commission shall make available to the public copies of all application materials for each applicant. The application materials so disclosed shall be in unredacted form, except for (a) personally identifiable information and (b) trade secrets or competitively sensitive information. Information bearing on the financial ability of the applicant shall generally not be deemed competitively sensitive information for this purpose, however, nothing in this paragraph shall require disclosure of information obtained by the Commission from third parties and exempt from the Open Records Act under Ala. Code § 20-2A-55 (c) and (d). Applicants which have previously submitted a public copy of their application with redactions not permitted under this paragraph shall submit a new redacted copy (PDF via USB flash drive) to assist the agency staff with publication requirement within ten (10) business days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, and the agency staff reserves the right to make further revisions to the redactions as required to meet the requirements of this paragraph. The Commission shall follow the procedure set forth in Ala. Code § 20-2A-56(a) regarding this information and the submission and receipt of public comment and shall permit additional public comments to be filed within thirty (30) days

after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission.

- 3. The Commission will provide notice to all applicants who are preliminarily determined to have failed one or more pass/fail items under Ala. Code § 20-2A-56(b) and Ala. Admin. Code § 538-x-3-.14, and any such applicant shall have ten (10) business days to show cause, through a written submission, as to why their application should not be rejected due to such pass/fail item(s).
- 4. Each Applicant will be given an opportunity, but not the obligation, to address their application and to answer questions from the Commissioners or the Commission staff, subject to the following time limitations:

License Category	Individual Time Limitation
Integrated Facility	45 Minutes
Cultivator	20 Minutes
Secure Transporter	20 Minutes
State Testing Laboratory	20 Minutes
Processor	20 Minutes
Dispensary	20 Minutes

The presentations will be scheduled by the Commission, to be conducted not earlier than thirty (30) days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission. The presentations shall be open to the public. Those participating in the presentations on behalf of the applicant must be physically present at the meeting site designated by the Commission, however, members of the Commission may observe and ask questions in person or by virtual means. As part of such presentation, and without extending the time limitation provided herein, Applicants may present video evidence or a written brief, not exceeding 20 pages, regarding the applicant's existing or proposed facilities, other matters identified in their application, or the appropriateness and application of the previous scoring results, which may include, but is not limited to, identification of instances where the applicant asserts that the scoring results were impacted by

truncated, compressed, distorted or missing exhibits permitted to be submitted in full as provided in Paragraph 1 above. (Example: An applicant who is allowed 20 minutes for a presentation and who has submitted a 10-minute video will be permitted, at the presentation, to show the video and make a 10minute live presentation.) Any such video evidence or written brief shall be submitted to the Commission at least five (5) business days in advance of the applicant's scheduled presentation. Applicants presenting a video must submit the video via USB flash drive. Applicants presenting a written brief must submit an original electronic version (PDF via USB flash drive) and twenty (20) hard copies. The presentation sessions shall be managed by the Commission's Chair or his or her designee, who may extend the time limitations as needed to accommodate questions from Commissioners. Each applicant making a presentation shall be responsible for the cost for the court reporter and preparation of a transcript of their presentation and question and answer session. Presentation sessions may be videotaped to be available for later review by Commissioners.

- 5. Regarding third-party scoring data and tabulations previously generated for applications:
- a. Within ten (10) business days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, the Commission will make available to all applicants:
- (i) General scoring criteria utilized by the third-party scorers, along with information in the Commission's possession regarding each scorer's training and qualifications, excluding personal identifying information.
- (ii) Notice of any instance where the same scorer was not used in scoring the same sections of applications within a license category.
- b. In addition to the general disclosures identified in Subparagraph a. above, the Commission will, upon written request received by the Commission within thirty (30) days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, provide any such requesting Applicant with the opportunity to inspect scoring sheets and any specific notes of third-party evaluators for such Applicant in the Commission's possession, subject to the prior redaction of personal identifying information of the evaluator or third parties other than the applicant. Fees for the compilation, redaction and copying of such material by the Commission shall be subject to the same payment(s) as permitted to be imposed by the Commission for public records requests.

- c. As provided in Ala. Admin. Code § 538-X-3-.12, the Commission remains the primary decisionmaker with regard to licensing and each Commissioner retains full discretion to act independently of the previously generated third-party scoring and evaluations in applying the statutory and regulatory criteria.
- 6. As soon as practicable after the presentations are completed for an individual license category, the Commission will conduct a meeting to deliberate and award licenses in such license category. In order to determine the order in which Applicants should be considered, each Commissioner will be given an opportunity to submit, in an open meeting, a written form providing an overall preliminary rank, in descending order, of each of the Applicants in the license category, giving due consideration to all statutory and regulatory criteria. Such forms shall be tabulated and averaged by the Commission staff and used solely to determine the order in which individual Applicants are subsequently considered. In those instances where two or more applicants receive identical average rankings, the order shall be determined by a drawing. The Chair will call for a motion to approve or deny each application in the order established above. Following such motion, duly seconded, the Chair will provide an opportunity for further deliberations and a vote.
- 7. The Applicant has the sole responsibility to ensure proper and timely submission of any form, document, video, or other item submitted to the Commission pursuant to the provisions of this rule. Any form, document, video, or other item submitted to the Commission pursuant to the provisions of this rule shall be mailed or hand-delivered to the Commission at the address provided below.

Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission

RSA Dexter Avenue Building

445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040

Montgomery, AL 36104

8. If any provision of this Rule, as amended, or the application of such provision or amendment to any person or circumstance is invalidated by a Court, the remainder of this Rule, as amended, and the application of the provisions of such to any person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby.

9. This emergency rule shall remain in effect for 120 days, or the adoption of a superseding permanent rule, whichever is less.

Author: Mark D. Wilkerson

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §20-2A-22, as amended

and \$41-22-5(b), as amended.

History: New Rule: Adopted October 12, 2023; Filed October 18,

2023.

538-X-3-, 20ER Special Procedures Relating to Certain Applications.

The following special procedures shall apply to all license applications that both (1) were subject to an administrative stay issued by the Commission on August 31, 2023, or the Temporary Restraining Order as referenced in orders issued by the Montgomery County Circuit Court dated August 21, 2023, August 30, 2023, and September 11, 2023; and (2) are, or become, subject to an award of license by the Commission on or after the effective date of this Rule.

Notwithstanding any other provision of the Commission's Rules: 1. Applicants whose applications were deemed submitted by the Commission but, because of file size limitations in the application portal, were either (i) unable to submit all or portions of exhibits associated with such application; or (ii) required to submit exhibits that were compressed, truncated or otherwise distorted, shall be permitted to submit, within ten (10) business days after the date on which any such applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, a full copy (PDF via USB flash drive) of such exhibits to the Commission along with the following sworn statement:

STATE OF COUNTY OF

CERTIFICATION

I hereby attest and certify that:

- 1. I am [insert name]. I am [insert position] of [insert applicant name] (hereafter the "Applicant") and am authorized to submit this certification on its behalf. I have knowledge of the facts set forth in this certification.
- The Applicant attempted in good faith to submit the exhibits listed below on or before the application deadline of December 30, 2022 but, because of file size limitations in the application portal, was either (i) previously not submitted; or (ii) compressed, truncated or otherwise distorted:

[insert descrip	otion of exhibits]
3. For each exhibit listed al	oove, I have attached a true and
correct copy of metadata confirm	ming (a) the date and time of
such exhibit's creation and mod:	ification, reflecting the
existence of such exhibit as of	the application deadline; and
(b) that such exhibits have not	been altered since such date.
SIGNED this the $__$ day of $__$, 202
[insert name]	

SWORN TO and subscribed before me on this the day of _____, 202 .

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: [SEAL]

- 2. After submission of full copies of any exhibits referenced in Paragraph 1 above, the Commission shall make available to the public copies of all application materials for each applicant. The application materials so disclosed shall be in unredacted form, except for (a) personally identifiable information and (b) trade secrets or competitively sensitive information. Information bearing on the financial ability of the applicant shall generally not be deemed competitively sensitive information for this purpose, however, nothing in this paragraph shall require disclosure of information obtained by the Commission from third parties and exempt from the Open Records Act under Ala. Code § 20-2A-55 (c) and (d). Applicants which have previously submitted a public copy of their application with redactions not permitted under this paragraph shall submit a new redacted copy (PDF via USB flash drive) to assist the agency staff with publication requirement within ten (10) business days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, and the agency staff reserves the right to make further revisions to the redactions as required to meet the requirements of this The Commission shall follow the procedure set forth paragraph. in Ala. Code § 20-2A-56(a) regarding this information and the submission and receipt of public comment and shall permit additional public comments to be filed within thirty (30) days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission.
- 3. The Commission will provide notice to all applicants who are preliminarily determined to have failed one or more pass/fail items under Ala. Code § 20-2A-56(b) and Ala. Admin. Code § 538-x-3-.14, and any such applicant shall have ten (10) business days to show cause, through a written submission, as to why their application should not be rejected due to such pass/fail item(s).
- 4. Each Applicant will be given an opportunity, but not the obligation, to address their application and to answer questions from the Commissioners or the Commission staff, subject to the following time limitations:

License Category
Integrated Facility
Cultivator
Secure Transporter
State Testing Laboratory
Processor
Dispensary

Individual Time Limitation

45 Minutes
20 Minutes
20 Minutes
20 Minutes
20 Minutes
20 Minutes
20 Minutes

The presentations will be scheduled by the Commission, to be conducted not earlier than thirty (30) days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission. The presentations shall be open to the public. Those participating in the presentations on behalf of the applicant must be physically present at the meeting site designated by the Commission, however, members of the Commission may observe and ask questions in person or by virtual means. As part of such presentation, and without extending the time limitation provided herein, Applicants may present video evidence or a written brief, not exceeding 20 pages, regarding the applicant's existing or proposed facilities, other matters identified in their application, or the appropriateness and application of the previous scoring results, which may include, but is not limited to, identification of instances where the applicant asserts that the scoring results were impacted by truncated, compressed, distorted or missing exhibits permitted to be submitted in full as provided in Paragraph 1 above. (Example: An applicant who is allowed 20 minutes for a presentation and who has submitted a 10-minute video will be permitted, at the presentation, to show the video and make a 10minute live presentation.) Any such video evidence or written brief shall be submitted to the Commission at least five (5) business days in advance of the applicant's scheduled presentation. Applicants presenting a video must submit the video via USB flash drive. Applicants presenting a written brief must submit an original electronic version (PDF via USB flash drive) and twenty (20) hard copies. The presentation sessions shall be managed by the Commission's Chair or his or her designee, who may extend the time limitations as needed to accommodate questions from Commissioners. Each applicant making a presentation shall be responsible for the cost for the court reporter and preparation of a transcript of their presentation and question and answer session. Presentation sessions may be videotaped to be available for later review by Commissioners. 5. Regarding third-party scoring data and tabulations previously

- generated for applications:
- a. Within ten (10) business days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, the Commission will make available to all applicants:
- (i) General scoring criteria utilized by the third-party scorers, along with information in the Commission's possession regarding each scorer's training and qualifications, excluding personal identifying information.
- (ii) Notice of any instance where the same scorer was not used in scoring the same sections of applications within a license category.

- b. In addition to the general disclosures identified in Subparagraph a. above, the Commission will, upon written request received by the Commission within thirty (30) days after the date on which any applicant becomes subject to an award of license by the Commission, provide any such requesting Applicant with the opportunity to inspect scoring sheets and any specific notes of third-party evaluators for such Applicant in the Commission's possession, subject to the prior redaction of personal identifying information of the evaluator or third parties other than the applicant. Fees for the compilation, redaction and copying of such material by the Commission shall be subject to the same payment(s) as permitted to be imposed by the Commission for public records requests.
- c. As provided in Ala. Admin. Code § 538-X-3-.12, the Commission remains the primary decisionmaker with regard to licensing and each Commissioner retains full discretion to act independently of the previously generated third-party scoring and evaluations in applying the statutory and regulatory criteria.
- 6. As soon as practicable after the presentations are completed for an individual license category, the Commission will conduct a meeting to deliberate and award licenses in such license category. In order to determine the order in which Applicants should be considered, each Commissioner will be given an opportunity to submit, in an open meeting, a written form providing an overall preliminary rank, in descending order, of each of the Applicants in the license category, giving due consideration to all statutory and regulatory criteria. Such forms shall be tabulated and averaged by the Commission staff and used solely to determine the order in which individual Applicants are subsequently considered. In those instances where two or more applicants receive identical average rankings, the order shall be determined by a drawing. The Chair will call for a motion to approve or deny each application in the order established above. Following such motion, duly seconded, the Chair will provide an opportunity for further deliberations and a vote.
- 7. The Applicant has the sole responsibility to ensure proper and timely submission of any form, document, video, or other item submitted to the Commission pursuant to the provisions of this rule. Any form, document, video, or other item submitted to the Commission pursuant to the provisions of this rule shall be mailed or hand-delivered to the Commission at the address provided below.

Alabama Medical Cannabis Commission RSA Dexter Avenue Building 445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 8040 Montgomery, AL 36104

8. If any provision of this Rule, as amended, or the application of such provision or amendment to any person or circumstance is

invalidated by a Court, the remainder of this Rule, as amended, and the application of the provisions of such to any person or circumstance shall not be affected thereby.

9. This emergency rule shall remain in effect for 120 days, or the adoption of a superseding permanent rule, whichever is less.

Author: Mark D. Wilkerson

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, \$20-2A-22, as amended

and \$41-22-5 (b), as amended.

History: New Rule (ER): Filed October 18, 2023; effective

October 18, 2023; expires 114 days, February 9, 2024.